TYPE S & TYPE T DASHBOARD DRIVES
INSTALLATION MANUAL
OC15270 REV D 30 NOV 2012
PO
W
ER
B
O

(‘A’ Dimension + ‘B’ Dimension + ‘C’ Dimension) – 8in for 2 x 90º bend
Round up the result to the nearest full foot size and then refer to section D1 for the
appropriate custom cable order code.
20 of 28Subject to change without notice OC15270 REV D
6in (150mm)
minimum radius
‘B’ Dimension
‘A’ Dimension
Midstroke
Fig B21 - Preferred cable routing
‘c’ Dimension
21 of 28Subject to change without notice OC15270 REV D
B5b  Running New Steering Cable
The accessibility of the steering cable run will depend
on the size of the boat - on smaller boats the cable is
usually easily accessible, but larger boats may run the
cable through ducts that are more difficult to access.
•  Changing the cable will be easier if a tag line
(or “mouse”) is attached to the end of the exist-
ing cable before it is removed.  This can be
used to pull the new cable through.
•  Use a strong line for the mouse that will not
snap easily, but is thin enough to pass down
the duct behind the cable.
•  Tie the mouse securely to the cable and use
tape to reinforce the joint.  Pull the cable
through from the rudder end while feeding the
mouse line from the steering end.  When the
old cable has been removed, attach the mouse
to the new cable and use it to pull it back
through from the rudder end.
Attach the new cable to the steering arm of the boat
by pulling out the cotter pin and clevis pin to release
the old steering shaft and  replacing it with the new
steering shaft.  Line up the shaft with the steering arm
by turning the steering wheel and re-insert the cotter
and clevis pins Fig B22.
21 of 28Subject to change without notice OC15270 REV D
Fig B22 - Replacing steering cable - rud-
der end
22 of 28Subject to change without notice OC15270 REV D
B6 Rudder Feedback Unit (RFB) Installation & Calibration
Most autopilots require a rudder feedback device which is usually attached directly
to the rudder - this complicates installation in certain applications, particularly with
sterndrive and outboard engined boats. They are often exposed to the elements
and prone to damage due to
their location.
The optional Rudder Feedback
Unit is a simple solution which
attaches directly to the drive unit
itself and is calibrated using a
simple procedure.
A range of Rudder Feedback
units are available which are
compatible with most popular
autopilot systems (Fig B23).
B6a Universal RFB Setup
If a dedicated RFB is not available for a brand of autopilot, the OC15SUK27
Universal RFB should be suitable.  This module is configured to the particular
autopilot using DIP switch settings:
ORDER CODE AUTOPILOT RESISTOR
OC15SUK27A COMNAV, SI-TEX 4k
OC15SUK27B RAYMARINE 5k
OC15SUK27D SIMRAD 3k
OC15SUK27E
FURUNO, TMQ,
NAVMAN, GARMIN,
COURSEMASTER,
SI-TEX SP110
1k
Fig B23 - Rudder feedback compatibility
AUTOPILOT DIPSWITCH RESISTOR**
FURUNO, TMQ,
NAVMAN, GARMIN,
COURSEMASTER,
SI-TEX SP110
1k
RAYMARINE 5k
SIMRAD* 3k
COMNAV, SI-TEX 4k
* Simrad autopilots also require Signal Conversion Module OC15SUK83
** Fixed resistance measured between black and white wire .  Resistance
between white and black wire is variable
DIP Switch
Fig B24 - Universal RFB DIP Switch Settings
23 of 28Subject to change without notice OC15270 REV D
B6b Calibration and Installation
The calibration routine should be performed after the drive unit has been fitted to the

cap
Fig B26 - Installing the rudder feedback unit
ORDER CODE AUTOPILOT RESISTOR
OC15SUK27A COMNAV, SI-TEX 4k
OC15SUK27B RAYMARINE 5k
OC15SUK27D SIMRAD 3k
OC15SUK27E
FURUNO, TMQ,
NAVMAN, GARMIN,
COURSEMASTER,
SI-TEX SP110
1k
24 of 28Subject to change without notice OC15270 REV D
Brake
Ring
Clamp
Ring
Retaining
Ring
Clamp
Screw
B7 Friction Brake
A friction brake allows the helmsman to adjust the
steering friction to reduce the drift effect from prop wash
or current while retaining a comfortable ‘tactile feel’ to
the steering.  A friction brake assembly is available that
is compatible with the Type S straight shaft drive - order
code OC15SUK11 (Fig B27).
• The friction brake assembly should be fitted after the
  drive has been attached to the bezel plate, but before
  the plastic cover has been fitted (Fig B28).
i) Fit the brake ring over the steering shaft and push back as far as it will go.